

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA
ABSTRACT

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT - The Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee for Professional Courses offered in Private Un-aided Professional Institutions Rules, 2006 - Fixation of Fee structure for Under-Graduate Engineering(B.E./B.Tech) in Private Un-aided Institutions in the Telangana State for the Block Period 2025-26 to 2027-28 - Notification - Orders - Issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (TE) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.06

Dated:04.03.2026

Read the following:-

- 1 G.O.Ms.No.6, Higher Education (EC.2) Dept, dated:08.01.2007.
- 2 G.O.Ms.No.74, Higher Education (EC.2) Dept., dated:28.07.2011.
- 3 G.O.Ms.No.75, Higher Education (EC.2) Dept., dated:28.07.2011.
- 4 G.O.Ms.No.33, Higher Education (TE/A2) Dept., dated:31.12.2014.
- 5 G.O.Ms.No.26, Higher Education(TE/A2) Dept., dated:22.07.2015.
- 6 G.O.Rt.No.16, Higher Education(TE) Dept., dated:04.02.2023.
- 7 G.O.Ms.No.29, Higher Education(TE) Dept., dated:25.07.2025.
- 8 G.O.Rt.No.33, Higher Education(TE) Dept., dated:20.08.2025.
- 9 From the Administrative Officer, Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee, Hyderabad, Letter.No.TAFRC/07/FEE/RECOMMENDATIONS/2025, dt.31.10.2025.

ORDER:

The Administrative Officer, Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee, Hyderabad in the reference 9th read above has submitted the Minutes of the Meeting of Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee (TAFRC) held on 29.10.2025 along with the recommendations of the TAFRC regarding the Fee structure for B.E./B.Tech courses for the Block period 2025-2028 in respect of Private Un-Aided Professional Institutions in the State of Telangana and fee fixed Tuition fee does not include special Fee and admission Fee and requested the Government to take necessary action.

2. After careful examination of the matter, the Government hereby issue the following Notification which shall be published in the Telangana Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 9 of the Telangana State Un-aided Non-Minority/ Minority Professional Institutions (Regulation of Admissions into Under-Graduate and Pharm-D (Doctor of Pharmacy), Professional Courses through Common Entrance Test) Rules, 2011, issued in the G.Os 2nd and 3rd read above, as adapted for the Telangana State vide G.O. 4th read above, read with sub rule (v) of Rule 4 of the Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee (For Professional Courses offered in Private Un-Aided Professional Institutions) Rules, 2006, issued in the G.O. 1st read above as adapted for the Telangana State vide G.O. 5th read above and in pursuance of the recommendations of the Committee (TAFRC) in their Meeting held on 29.10.2025, the Governor of Telangana hereby notify the Tuition Fee for B.E/B.Tech Courses in the following Private Un-Aided Institutions in the State, for Block Period 2025-26 to 2027-28:-

- 1) The Tuition Fee fixed for B.E./B.Tech courses for the Block Period 2025-26 to 2027-28 is enclosed in the **Annexure** as recommended by the TAFRC.
- 2) The following directions are also given to the Private Un-aided Professional Institutions:-

(a) The Institutions shall collect the Annual Tuition Fee every year in advance only for that particular year either in a lumpsum or in installments, if they so opt.

(b) The Institutions shall not charge any Capitation Fee or any amount unauthorisedly or illegally under any other head or guise (e.g., donation etc.), either directly or indirectly, other than the Fee fixed by the Committee, as collection of any such unauthorized amounts would amount to charging of Capitation Fee, and that the surplus (profit) that is generated from the collection of the Fee must be for the benefit of the Institution, and cannot be diverted for other purposes or for personal gain.

(c) The Institutions are informed that fixation of the Fee Structure by the Committee will not by itself enable or permit the Managements to run the relevant Courses in their Institutions, if they are otherwise not duly recognized and permitted by the Government or AICTE / PCI /Concerned University etc. at any relevant time.

(d) The Fee, now recommended by the TAFRC for the Block Period 2025-26 to 2027-28, is based on the details/figures uploaded by the Institutions online and is subject to further physical verification. If it is found that any of the data given by the Institutions is not correct, the Fee shall be revised at a later date and these facts shall be informed to the University concerned and AICTE/relevant bodies for taking necessary action in accordance with law.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

DR. YOGITA RANA
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner Printing, Stationary & Stores Purchase, Chanchalaguda, Hyderabad.(with a request to publish Notification in the Telangana Gazette and supply 250 copies immediately)

The Member Secretary, Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee, Hyderabad.

The Chairman, Telangana State Council of Higher Education, Hyd.

The Administrative Officer, Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee, Hyderabad.

The Commissioner of Technical Education, Telangana State, Hyderabad.

The Convener, TG EAPCET, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.

The Registrars of All Universities in the State.

Copy to:-

The P.S to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister.

The P.S to Secretary to Government, Education Department.

The P.S. to Secretary to Govt., Scheduled Caste Development Dept.

The GP for Higher Education, TS High Court, Hyderabad.

SF/SC-2.

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

Anwarahani
SECTION OFFICER
ey

29	BVRI	B V RAJU INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY	1,46,600
30	BVRW	BVRIT HYDERABAD COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING FOR WOMEN	1,43,500
31	CBIT	CHAITANYA BHARATHI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SOCIETY	1,83,000
32	CHET	SRI CHAITANYA TECHNICAL CAMPUS	60,000
33	CHTN	SREE CHAITANYA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING	71,400
34	CHTS	SREE CHAITANYA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGICAL SCIENCES	68,200
35	CJIT	CHRISTU JYOTHI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE	62,000
36	CMRG	CMR TECHNICAL CAMPUS	79,700
37	CMRK	CMR COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	91,200
38	CMRM	CMR INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY	78,100
39	CMRN	CMR ENGINEERING COLLEGE	70,000
40	CRIT	CRIMSON INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY	45,000
41	CVRH	CVR COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING	1,63,000
42	CVSR	ANURAG UNIVERSITY	99,900
43	DARE	DARIPALLY ANANTHA RAMULU COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	50,000
44	DCET	DECCAN COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	76,000
45	DRKI	DRK INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY	65,000
46	ELEN	ELLENKI COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	66,000
47	GATE	GATE INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE	1,00,000
48	GCTC	GEETHANJALI COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	1,21,000
49	GLOB	GLOBAL INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	70,000
50	GLWC	GOKARAJU LAILAVATHI ENGINEERING COLLEGE	70,000
51	GNIT	GURU NANAK INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY	77,000
52	GNTW	G. NARAYANAMMA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE FOR WOMEN	1,62,000
53	GRRR	GOKARAJU RANGARAJU INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	1,60,500
54	GURU	GURU NANAK INSTITUTIONS TECHNICAL CAMPUS	1,29,000
55	HITM	HYDERABAD INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT	1,04,900
56	HOLY	HOLY MARY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE	66,000
57	IARE	INSTITUTE OF AERONAUTICAL ENGINEERING	97,500